

# SUPPLEMENTAL "TIME OF DAY" SERVICE SCHEDULE

- (1) **APPLICABILITY:** This voluntary, supplemental schedule (this "<u>Schedule</u>") is available to customers served by Schedules 20, 25, and 36. Admission to this rate schedule may be limited as described in the terms of the "Time of Day" program documentation as made available by the District.
- (2) PARTICIPATION AND TERMS: The terms of this Schedule are supplemental to those of the rate schedule under which the customer takes electric service. Eligible customers may begin service under this Schedule for a period of no less than one year, excepting for the expiration of this rate schedule, starting on January 1 or July 1 during the term of the Schedule. Customers shall be automatically re-enrolled for an additional six-month period unless written notice is provided to the District prior to completion of their current enrollment period. This Schedule shall expire December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024.

Participating customers may exercise a one-time option to retroactively unenroll from the program for the previous 12 months. This option must be exercised no later than 30-days subsequent to the completion of the applicable 12-month period. Upon exercising this option, the District shall reverse all "Time of Day" billing adjustments from the applicable period and credit the difference on the customer's regular bill as soon as is practicable. Customers cannot exercise this option more than once during the term of this Schedule.

Customers participating in the PUD's demand shifting program may enroll beginning March 1, 2020 and, for the purposes of this section, shall be integrated into the enrollment period beginning January 1, 2020.

## (3) **RATE**:

Participating customers shall receive billing adjustments of the following amounts in cents per kWh for all kWh consumed during the applicable time periods:

# **Schedules 20 & 25**

	Weekday Non-peak Hours	Weekday Peak Hours	Nights & Weekends
November – February	0.34	10.24	(1.66)
March - October	0.34	N/A	(1.66)

#### Schedule 36

	Weekday Non-peak Hours	Weekday Peak Hours	Nights &Weekends
November – February	0.43	10.33	(1.57)
March - October	0.43	N/A	(1.57)

## (4) TIME PERIODS:

○ Weekday Nonpeak Hours: 6 AM – 10 PM (Monday – Friday), excluding Weekday Peak



Hours

- Weekday Peak Hours: 7 AM 9 AM and 5 PM 8 PM (Monday Friday)
- Nights & Weekends: 10 PM 6 AM Monday Friday and all-day Saturday, Sunday, and Federal holidays

**(5) TRANSFER TO OTHER RATE SCHEDULES:** A customer receiving service under this rate schedule who ceases to qualify for either Schedule 20, 25, or 36 shall be transferred to another Rate Schedule for which it qualifies as soon as is practical.

Effective Date: May 9, 2023